City of Philadelphia

City Council Chief Clerk's Office 402 City Hall Philadelphia, PA 19107

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 030574 Version: 0 Name:

Type: Resolution Status: ADOPTED

File created: 9/11/2003 In control: CITY COUNCIL

On agenda: Final action: 9/11/2003

Title: Approving the Revision to the Holy Family University Institutional Development District (IDD) Master

Plan.

Sponsors: Councilmember Krajewski, Councilmember O'Neill, Councilmember Mariano

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. Resolution No. 03057400.pdf

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result Tall
9/11/2003	0	CITY COUNCIL	ADOPTED	
9/11/2003	0	CITY COUNCIL	READ	
9/11/2003	0	CITY COUNCIL	Introduced	Pass

Approving the Revision to the Holy Family University Institutional Development District (IDD) Master Plan. WHEREAS, Holy Family University is an approximate 50-acre site located at Frankford and Grant Avenues in Northeast Philadelphia and is zoned "Institutional Development District" (IDD); and

WHEREAS, Holy Family University is proposing an amendment to its "IDD" Master Plan which provides for the construction of a new convent building and a new 25-space surface parking lot; and

WHEREAS, Holy Family University has presented its expansion plan to neighboring residents; and

WHEREAS, The City Planning Commission has reviewed the "IDD" Master Plan amendment and approved the revision at its meeting of July 22, 2003; and

WHEREAS, Notice of the Planning Commission consideration and approval of the Master Plan revision was officially forwarded to City Council by the Planning Commission in a letter dated July 22, 2003; and

WHEREAS, Given the community support for this project, the quality education provided by the University, and the need for the new convent, City Council should approve this revision and notify the Planning Commission of its support so that Holy Family University can proceed as quickly as possible with this construction; now therefore

RESOLVED, BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PHILADELPHIA, That the revision to the Holy Family University "Institutional Development District" Master Plan be approved.

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Council President provide written notice to the City Planning Commission of the action Council has taken.